COMMUNITY PROJECT/REZONING

Ordinance Fact Sheet

Case No. CD-CPC-2020-00206

Brief Title

A request to approve a development plan that serves as a preliminary plat in District B1-1 (Neighborhood Business 1 dash 1) on about 3.1 acres generally located on the west side of Holmes Road between E. Blue Ridge Blvd to the north and E. 135th Street to the south, to allow for a new retail development.

Details

Location: Generally located on the west side of Holmes Road in between E. Blue Ridge Blvd to the north and E. 135th Street to the south

Reason for Legislation: Development Plans require Council approval.

PLAN REVIEW

The applicant has submitted a plan that proposes a 25,000 square foot single-story multi-tenant retail/office building. The building will be centrally located on the site and will face onto Holmes Road. The plans show that the building will accommodate as many as 14 tenants. The plan shows two curb cuts providing access to the site. The plan shows parking that wraps around the entirety of the building. A total of 62 spaces are required $(24,500 \text{ square feet/1,000}) \times 2.5 = 61.25$ spaces) and a total of 95 spaces are provided, including 4 ADA-accessible spaces. The plan shows the half street of Holmes Road to be improved with new sidewalks, curbs and gutters. Trash enclosures are shown to the rear of the building. A curb cut in the northeast corner of the site is also shown which will potentially connect with businesses to the north in the event that the other single-family home to the north is ever acquired and redeveloped.

A landscape plan was submitted and shows 15 street trees of Oak, Ginkgo, Elm, and Zelkova species. The plan also shows Juniper evergreen trees, as well as several species of shrubs and grasses. The interior landscaping requires a total of 3,325 square feet of landscape area and a total of 3,720 square feet are proposed. The parking will be sufficiently screened and the perimeter and interior landscaping are sufficient. The trash enclosures are also screened and landscaped. The plan complies fully with the landscape screening requirements.

In terms of building design and architecture, the single-story building will be primarily stone veneer with a stucco finish, aluminum storefronts, canvas awnings, and a flat roof. As previously mentioned, the building will accommodate up to 14 tenants. Each tenant space will also have a door to the rear of the building. There will also be a concrete patio area in the front of the building. Overall, the architecture seems to match the architectural character of the area.

Requested Deviations

No deviations are requested.

210236

Ordinance Number

Positions/Recommendations

Positions/ Reconn					
	Jeffrey Williams, AICP, Director				
Sponsors	Department of City Planning & Development				
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
Drograma	6th District (Pough McManus)				
Programs,	6th District (Bough, McManus)				
Departments or					
Groups Affected					
	Applicant Jeff Schroeder				
	Herman Scharhag Architects				
	6247 Brookside Blvd, Suite #204				
	Kansas City, MO 64113				
Applicants /	Kansas City, Wio 04115				
Proponents	City Danagharant				
Toponents	City Department				
	City Planning & Development				
	Other				
	Groups or Individuals				
0					
Opponents	Basis of Opposition				
	X For				
Staff	Against				
Recommendation	Against				
	Reason Against				
	City Plan Commission (7-0) 03-02-2021				
	, ,				
	By Baker, Beasley, Crowl, Enders, Hill, Rojas,				
Board or	Sadowski				
Commission	X For Against No Action Taken				
Recommendation					
	For, with revisions or conditions				
	(see details column for conditions)				
	(see details column for conditions)				
	Do Pass				
	De Beer for amount a N				
Council	Do Pass (as amended)				
Committee	Committee Sub.				
Actions					
	Mith out Decommondation				
	Without Recommendation				
	Hold				

Parking and Loading Standards (88-420) A total of 62 vehicle spaces are required and a total of 95 vehicle spaces are provided. In terms of bicycle parking, a total of 10 short-term and 4 long-term bicycle spaces are required and zero bicycle spaces are provided. The applicant's request does not conform fully to the applicable requirements of this section. Landscape and Screening Standards (88-425) A landscape plan was submitted and shows 15 street trees of Oak, Ginkgo, Elm, and Zelkova species. The plan also shows Juniper evergreen trees, as well as several species of shrubs and grasses. The interior landscaping requires a total of 3,325 square feet of landscape area and a total of 3,720 square feet are proposed. The parking will be sufficiently screened and the perimeter and interior landscaping are sufficient. The

Outdoor Lighting Standards (88-430)

A photometric plan was not submitted by the applicant. If any new lighting is proposed, it must comply fully with 88-430.

trash enclosures are also screened and landscaped. The plan complies fully with the landscape screening requirements.

Sign Standards (88-445)

A signage plan was not submitted by the applicant. If any new lighting is proposed, it must comply fully with 88-445.

Pedestrian Standards (88-450)

The applicant plans to make half-street improvements along Holmes Road for the entirety of the site that abuts the street. The site will also provide direct pedestrian access to the front of the building.

REZONING ANALYSIS

In reviewing and making decisions on proposed zoning map amendments, the city planning and development director, city plan commission and city council must consider at least the following factors:

88-525-09-A. Complies with all applicable standards of this zoning and development code;

The plan complies with the Martin City Area Plan and most of the additional planning policies.

88-525-09-B. Is in the interest of the public convenience and will not have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of the neighborhood or community;

The nearby properties and uses are a mixture of commercial and residential uses. There is an existing single-family home to the immediate north. The majority of the subject site is already zoned for commercial uses. Staff believes that the proposed zoning of B1-1 and proposed office/retail uses are appropriate for this location.

88-525-09-C. Is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project design;

The subject site is mostly undeveloped and the overall area in which the subject property is located is mostly commercial in character with various commercial and industrial uses. This project appears to be compatible with the character of the

Do not pass

area.		
88-525-09-D. Is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic generation; and The existing public infrastructure and services provided to the site are mostly adequate to serve the proposed office/retail uses. The site is served by water, sewer, and electric.		
88-525-09-E. Will not have a significant adverse impact on pedestrian safety or comfort. The development is not anticipated to have an adverse impact on pedestrian safety or comfort. On the contrary, staff believes that pedestrian safety and comfort will be improved due to new sidewalks being constructed and landscaping provided.		
CITY PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION The City Plan Commission recommended approval of CD-CPC-2020-00206 with conditions based on the application, plans, and documents provided for review prior to the hearing and subject to the conditions on the attached conditions report.		
Continued from Page 1	Policy or Program Yes Change	No
	Operational Impact Assessment	
	Finances	
	Cost & Revenue Projections – Including Indirect Costs	
	Financial Impact	

	Funding Source(s) and Appropriation Account Codes	
Continued from Page 2		

Fact Sheet Prepared By: **Date:** 03-08-2021

Date: 03-08-2021

Zach Nelson Staff Planner

Reviewed By: Zach Nelson

Initial Application Filed: 12-28-2020

City Plan Commission: 03-02-2021

Zach Nelson	Revised Plans Filed:	N/A
Staff Planner		
Development Management		
Reference Numbers: Case No. CD-CPC-2020-00206		